14
Журнал Белорусского государственного университета. Физика. 2025;3:14–23
Journal of the Belarusian State University. Physics. 2025;3:14–23
О б р а з е ц   ц и т и р о в а н и я:
Ксенофонтов МА, Поляков АВ. Квазираспределенный оп то-
во ло кон ный измеритель температуры на основе во ло кон ных
брэгговских решеток с металлическим покрытием. Журнал
Белорусского государственного университета. Фи зи ка. 2025;

показателя преломления волокна и коэффициента теплового расширения металла от температуры, что
необходимо учитывать при проектировании и калибровке датчиков. Увеличение спектрального сдвига
центральной брэгговской длины волны при изменении температуры на 1 °С приводит к уменьшению
количества ВБР, которые можно мультиплексировать в спектральной полосе усиления оптического уси-
лителя при условии, что спектры отдельных ВБР не будут накладываться в температурном интервале
измерений и что для спектральной полосы усиления 80 нм возможно на одном волоконном световоде
интегрировать до шести металлизированных ВБР.
Библиографические ссылки
1. Silva LCB, Segatto MEV, Castellani CES. Raman scattering-based distributed temperature sensors: a comprehensive literature
review over the past 37 years and towards new avenues. Optical Fiber Technology. 2022;74:103091. DOI: 10.1016/j.yofte.2022.103091.
2. Li J, Zhang M. Physics and applications of Raman distributed optical fiber sensing. Light: Science & Applications. 2022;11:128.
DOI: 10.1038/s41377-022-00811-x.
3. Lu L, Wang Y, Liang C, Fan J, Su X, Huang M. A novel distributed optical fiber temperature sensor based on Raman anti-Stokes
scattering light. Applied Sciences. 2023;13(20):11214. DOI: 10.3390/app132011214.
4. Yao C-K, Lin T-C, Chen H-M, Hsu W-Y, Manie YC, Peng P-C. Inclination measurement adopting Raman distributed tempera-
ture sensor. IEEE Sensors Journal. 2023;23(19):22543–22555. DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3306069.
5. Sheng D, Han Z, Qiao Z, Dong T, Wang C, Tian H. Distributed multi-parameter sensor based on Brillouin scattering in an
etched few-mode multi-core fiber. Optics Communications. 2024;552:130085. DOI: 10.1016/j.optcom.2023.130085.
6. Zaghloul MA, Wang M, Milione G, Li M-J, Li S, Huang Y-K, et al. Discrimination of temperature and strain in Brillouin optical
time-domain analysis using a multicore optical fiber. Sensors. 2018;18(4):1176. DOI: 10.3390/s18041176.

sensors for heat load measurements in COMPASS-U plasma-facing components. Fusion Engineering and Design. 2023;193:113608.
DOI: 10.1016/j.fusengdes.2023.113608.
10. Волошина АЛ, Коробкова УР, Коннов ДА, Варжель СВ, Карпов ЕЕ. Разработка волоконно-оптического датчика тем пе-
ра ту ры на базе чирпированных решеток Брэгга, основанного на модуляции интенсивности оптического излучения. Оп ти че­
ский журнал. 2024;91(12):84–90. DOI: 10.17586/1023-5086-2024-91-12-84-90.
11. Mehmood Khan RY, Ullah R, Faisal M. Fiber Bragg grating temperature sensor and its interrogation techniques. Brilliant Engi­
neering. 2023;4(3):4840. DOI: 10.36937/ben.2023.4840.
12. Samiappan D, Praveen N, Sampita R, Paras R, Rajamanickam N, Ramamoorthy K, et al. Fiber Bragg grating sensor-based
temperature monitoring of solar photovoltaic panels using machine learning algorithms. Optical Fiber Technology. 2022;69:102831.
DOI: 10.1016/j.yofte.2022.102831.
13. Fernández-Medina A, Frövel M, López Heredero R, Belenguer T, de la Torre A, Moravec C, et al. Embedded fiber Bragg gra-
ting sensors for monitoring temperature and thermo-elastic deformations in a carbon fiber optical bench. Sensors. 2023;23(14):6499.
DOI: 10.3390/s23146499.
14. Liao T, Pei Y, Xu J, Lin H, Ning T. Fiber Bragg grating temperature sensors applied in harsh environment of aerospace. In: Insti-
tute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers. Asia Communications and Photonics Conference; 2018 October 26–29; Hangzhou, China.
Hangzhou: Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers; 2018. p. 1–3. DOI: 10.1109/ACP.2018.8595842.
15. Yamatoya T, Sekiguchi S, Koyama F, Iga K. High-power CW operation of GalnAsP/InP superluminescent light-emitting diode
with tapered active region. Japanese Journal of Applied Physics. 2001;40(7a):L678–L680. DOI: 10.1143/JJAP.40.L678.
16. Wu B-R, Lin C-F, Laih L-W, Shih T-T. Extremely broadband InGaAsP/InP superluminescent diodes. Electronics Letters. 2000;
36(25):2093–2095. DOI: 10.1049/el:20001440.
23
Оптика и спектроскопия
Optics and Spectroscopy
17. Wang G, Pran K, Sagvolden G, Havsgard GB, Jensen EA, Johnson GA, et al. Ship hull structure monitoring using fibre optic
sensors. Smart Materials and Structures. 2001;10(3):472–478. DOI: 10.1088/0964-1726/10/3/308.
18. Li Y, Yang K, Li X. Temperature sensing characteristics of metal coated FBG during dynamic cooling process. Optical Fiber
Technology. 2018;45(9):368–375. DOI: 10.1016/j.yofte.2018.08.013.
19. Gao H, Jiang Y, Cui Y, Zhang L, Jia J, Jiang L. Investigation on the thermo-optic coefÏcient of silica fiber within a wide tem-
perature range. Journal of Lightwave Technology. 2018;36(24):5881–5886. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2875941.
20. Поляков АВ, Прокопенкова ТД. Квазираспределенная волоконно-оптическая система измерения температуры ре цир-
ку ля ци он но го типа на основе технологии спектрального мультиплексирования. Приборы и методы измерений. 2017;8(2):
131–141. DOI: 10.21122/2220-9506-2017-8-2-131-141.
21. Ren N, Li H, Huo N, Guo S, Li J. Research on temperature sensing characteristics of fiber Bragg grating in wide temperature
range. Optics and Photonics. 2024;8(2):162–169. DOI: 10.3807/COPP.2024.8.2.162.
22. Lupi C, Felli F, Ippoliti L, Caponero M, Fabbri F, Paolozzi A. Lead coating to improve fiber Bragg grating sensitivity at cryo-
ge nic temperatures. In: Voet M, Willsch R, Ecke W, Jones J, Culshaw B, editors. Proceedings of the 17 th International conference on
optical fiber sensors; 2005 May 23–27; Bruges, Belgium. Bruges: SPIE – The International Society for Optical Engineering; 2005.
p. 811–815 (Proceedings of SPIE – The International Society for Optical Engineering; volume 5855). DOI: 10.1117/12.624224.